b) 	 Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding :

Particulars As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
 No. of Shares   Amount  No. of Shares   Amount

Shares at the beginning of the year  6,849,841  684.98  5,548,745  554.87
Add: Fresh Issue of Equity Share made during the
year for conversion of warrants

 1,010,000  101.00  1,301,096  130.11

Less: Shares bought back during the year  -  -  -
Shares at the end of the year  7,859,841  785.98  6,849,841  684.98

c) 	 Rights, Preferences and restrictions attached to shares

The company has one class of equity shares having a face value Rs. 10 /- per share. Each shareholder is eligible
for one vote per share held. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders will be entitled to receive any of
the remaining asset of the company in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders, after
distribution of all the preferential amounts. However no such preferential amount exist currently.

FinancialsCorporate Overview Statutory Reports

Sky Industries Limited 117

d)  	 Shareholders holding  more than 5% shares  each :

 Name of the Shareholder As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
 No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %

 Shailesh Shah  2,780,623 35.38%  2,420,623 35.34%
 Sharad Shah  1,162,043 14.78%  1,012,043 14.77%
 Saloni Dedhia  474,400 6.04%  239,400 3.49%
 Harini Narendra Dedhia  530,000 6.74%  265,000 3.87%
 Skay Finvest Pvt Ltd *  163,500 2.08%  163,500 2.39%
 Total  5,110,566 65.02%  4,100,566 59.86%

* Beneficial ownership is of Shailesh Shah

e) 	 Disclosure of Shareholding of Promoters is as follows:

	 As at March 31, 2023

Promoter Name No. of
shares
at the

beginning
of the year

Change
during the

year

No. of
shares at
the end of
the year

% of Total
Shares

% change
during the

year

Shailesh S. Shah  2,420,623  360,000  2,780,623 35.38% 0.04%
Sharad S. Shah  1,012,043  150,000  1,162,043 14.78% 0.01%
Saloni Dedhia  239,400  235,000  474,400 6.04% 2.55%
Sangita Shailesh Shah  4,350  -  4,350 0.06% 0.00%
Skay Finvest Private Limited  163,500  -  163,500 2.08% -0.31%

 3,839,916  745,000  4,584,916 58.33% 2.28%

As at March 31, 2022

Promoter Name No. of
shares
at the

beginning
of the year

Change
during the

year

No. of
shares at
the end of
the year

% of Total
Shares

% change
during the

year

Shailesh S. Shah  1,830,623  590,000  2,420,623 35.34% 2.35%
Sharad S. Shah  862,043  150,000  1,012,043 14.77% -0.77%
Saloni Dedhia  4,400  235,000  239,400 3.49% 3.41%
Sangita Shailesh Shah  4,350  -  4,350 0.06% -0.02%
Skay Finvest Private Limited  163,500  -  163,500 2.39% -0.56%

 2,864,916  975,000  3,839,916 56.05% 4.41%

Annual Report  2022-23 118

(f) 	 Shares reserved for issue under options

	 The Company recognizes compensation expense relating to share-based payments in net profit based on estimated

fairvalues of the awards on the grant date. The estimated fair value of awards is recognized as an expense in the
statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period for each separately vesting
portion of the award as if the award was in-substance, multiple awards with a corresponding increase to share
options outstanding account.

14	 Equity share capital

Particulars Number of

[…]

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	 (a)	 (ii)	 Market Risk - Price Risk

			   Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in

market traded price.

			   Exposure to Currency risk

			   The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in equity based mutual funds. At
31st March 2023, the investments in mutual fund (at market value) amounts to ̀  401.69 Lakhs (31st March,
2022 : ` 367.30 Lakhs ). These are exposed to price risk.

			   The Company does make deposit with the banks as margin money against the borrowing facility provided

by the banks. Deposit is made in fixed rate instrument. In view of this it is not susceptible to market price
risk, arising from changes in interest rates or market yields which may impact the return and value of the
investments.

			   Sensitivity analysis to price risk

			   A 3% movement in prices would have led to the following pre-tax impact in the statement of profit and

loss.

Annual Report  2022-23 132

Financial Instrument  Increase / (Decrease) in Profit

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

3% increase 3% decrease 3% increase 3% decrease
Investment in Mutual Funds  12.05  (12.05)  11.02  (11.02)
Total  12.05  (12.05)  11.02  (11.02)

	 (a)	 (iii)	Market Risk - Currency Risk

			   The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have a potential impact on the statement of profit

and loss and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities
are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company is exposed
to currency risk on account of its trade payables in foreign currency. The functional currency of the Company
is Indian Rupees. The Company follows a natural hedge driven currency risk mitigation policy to the extent
possible

			   Exposure to Currency risk

			   The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk are reported to management

of the Company are as follows:
					   in foreign currency

Particulars Foreign Currency As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Financial Assets
Trade receivables  USD 1,01,305  83,761

Financial Liabilities
Trade payables USD 4,22,720  636,620

			   Sensitivity analysis to currency risk

			   A reasonable possible strengthening / (weakening) of the foreign currency at year end would have affected

the measurement of above mentioned financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies and affected the equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast of
sales and purchases.

Foreign Currency  Increase / (Decrease) in Profit

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

5% increase 5% Decrease 5% increase 5% Decrease
USD (13.20) 13.20  (20.23)  20.23
Total (13.20) 13.20  (20.23)  20.23

(b)	 Credit Risk

	 Credit Risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument

fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers.
The carrying amount of Financial Assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

FinancialsCorporate Overview Statutory Reports

Sky Industries Limited 133

	 Trade Receivables

	 The Company has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for credit